



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE FIRE AND POLICE PENSION
FUND, SAN ANTONIO,

Appellant,
Plaintiff-Below,

v.

ARRIS GROUP INC.,

Appellee,
Nominal Defendant-Below.

No. 131, 2015

On appeal from the
Court of Chancery of the
State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 10078-VCG

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIFF

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Christopher Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Benjamin P. Chapple (Bar No. 5871)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 573-3500

OF COUNSEL:

*Attorneys for Appellant Plaintiff-
Below*

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP

Mark Lebovitch
David Wales
John Vielandi
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

Dated: May 4, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDING	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Arris and BANA Enter Into a \$1.925 Billion Credit Agreement Containing a Dead Hand Proxy Put.....	7
B. Arris Fails to Produce Documents in Response to a Section 220 Demand and Fails to Respond to a Section 220 Action	10
C. Plaintiff Files Suit for Breach of Fiduciary Duty and the Defendants Capitulate.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
1. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN HOLDING THAT ELIMINATING A \$1.6 BILLION DEAD HAND PROXY PUT IS A “MODEST BENEFIT”.....	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Scope of Review.....	15
C. Merits of Argument	16
1. Eliminating a \$1.6 Billion Dead Hand Proxy Put Is a Substantial Benefit	17

2.	The Court of Chancery’s Classification of the Benefit As “Modest” Rests on Two Legal Errors.....	22
a.	The Dead Hand Proxy Put Did Not “Leav[e] Much of the Stockholders’ Franchise Intact”	22
b.	Evolution of the Law Has Not Decreased the Value of Eliminating a Dead Hand Proxy Put.....	26
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ADOPTING THE IMPLIED HOURLY RATE FROM THE \$2.9 MILLION FEE AWARD IN <i>AMYLIN II</i>	30
A.	Question Presented	30
B.	Scope of Review	30
C.	Merits of Argument	30
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 988 A.2d 412 (Del. 2010).....	15
<i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012).....	17, 30
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	23
<i>Dover Historical Soc’y, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm’n</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>EMAK Worldwide, Inc. v. Kurz</i> , 50 A.3d 429 (Del. 2012).....	19, 20, 24, 31
<i>Forsta AP-Fonden v. News Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 7580-CS, tr. (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2013).....	20, 31
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2535256 (Del. Ch. June 27, 2011).....	17
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 65 A.3d 1116 (Del. Ch. 2011)	16, 21
<i>In re Talbots, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , Cons. C.A. No. 7513-CS, tr. (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2013).....	21
<i>In re Topps Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 951 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	17
<i>In re Yahoo! S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 3561-CC, let. op. (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kallick v. SandRidge Energy, Inc.</i> , 68 A.3d 242 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Kurz v. Holbrook</i> , C.A. No. 5019-VCL, tr. (Del. Ch. July 19, 2010).....	19, 20
<i>Loral Space & Commc'ns. Inc. v. Highland Crusader Offshore Partners, L.P.</i> , 977 A.2d 867 (Del. 2009).....	16
<i>Minneapolis Firefighters' Relief Ass'n v. Ceridian Corp.</i> , C.A. No. 2996-CC (Del. Ch. Mar. 24, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MM Cos. v. Liquid Audio, Inc.</i> , 813 A.2d 1118 (Del. 2003).....	23
<i>Olson v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 704409 (Del. Ch. Feb. 21, 2011).....	31
<i>Pontiac Gen. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Ballantine</i> , C.A. No. 9789-VCL, tr. (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2014).....	1, 25, 28, 29
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Amylin Pharms., Inc.</i> , 983 A.2d 304 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	11, 33
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	2, 23
<i>William Penn P'ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011).....	15
STATUTES	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(d).....	24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 211(b).....	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Craig Eastland, <i>Siege Mentality: Proxy Puts in S&P 100 Credit Agreements in the Wake of Healthways</i> , Thomson Reuters (Apr. 21, 2015).....	29
Dawn Kawamoto, <i>Icahn's proxy fight could trigger Yahoo's severance plan</i> , CNET (June 3, 2008 3:16 PM).....	18
Kai Haakon E. Liekefett <i>et al.</i> , <i>Poison Put Provisions in Debt Financing: Lesson on Enforceability from Recent Cases</i> , Strafford, (Feb. 4, 2015).....	28, 29
Kevin Miller, <i>Food for Thought: Conflicting Views on the "Knowing Participation" Element of Aiding & Abetting Claims</i> , Deal Lawyers, Mar.-Apr. 2015.....	27
Guhan Subramanian, <i>Delaware's Choice</i> , 39 Del. J. Corp. L. 1 (2014)	24
Marc Weingarten and David Rosewater, <i>Shareholder Activism: 2013 and Beyond</i> , Activist Investing (2014)	10
